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Report to Planning Committee

Application Number: 2019/0130

Location: 16 Main Street Lambley NG4 4PN

Proposal: Three storey side extension and convert existing 
garage to annexe.

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Simon Beckett

Agent: Rick Cobham Design Ltd

Case Officer: Alan Siviter

This application has been referred to Planning Committee by the Planning 
Delegation Panel to allow Members to consider the impact of the proposed 
development upon the Conservation Area. 

1.0 Site Description

1.1. Situated in the village of Lambley, 16 Main Street is a detached split level 
dwelling set back from the highway and accessed via a private drive. The 
property sits at a higher level than the highway where the dwelling is three 
storey, and the rear garden level increases to the south resulting in the rear of 
the property being two storey.

1.2. There is a detached double garage and log store to the side of the dwelling on 
the plot, and there is off-street parking provision for multiple vehicles.

1.3. The eastern boundary is a low 1 metre fence with trees and hedgerow set 
behind, obscuring any neighbouring properties.  Below the property, along the 
eastern boundary is a brook, however the proposed development site is 
located in Flood Zone 1.  The rear boundary is a 1.8 metre high hedgerow, 
beyond the rear boundary is rolling countryside.  The western boundary 
shared with 12 Main Street, Lambley consist of a hedgerow with a 1.8m 
timber fence behind the feature.  There is a 10 metre separation gap between 
the application site and 12 Main Street, Lambley.

1.4. The application site is located within the Lambley Conservation Area.

2.0 Planning History

83/0553 – Erect three storey extension. Unconditional Permission 01/06/1983

83/0723 – Erect detached garage. Unconditional Permission 30/06/1983



89/1233 – Extension to porch to provide cloakroom. Unconditional Permission 
18/07/1989

2014/0719 - Double garage to the front of the house. Conditional Permission 
29/08/2014

2016/1097 - Two storey side extension and conversion of existing garage to 
annex. Conditional Permission 13/12/2016

3.0 Proposed Development

3.1. The application seeks planning permission for a three storey side extension 
and conversion of the existing detached garage to an annexe.  The 
application is a resubmission of the 2016/1097 planning permission, the 
differences between the extant permission and the new application is the 
addition of 2 metres of depth to the first floor extension at the rear and the 
addition of a 2nd floor balcony off the rear elevation.

3.2. The three storey extension would project from the eastern (side) elevation. 
The footprint of the extension would be approximately 41m2, projecting 5.1m 
from the side elevation and with a depth of 8.1m. The eaves would match the 
existing dwelling and pitched roof resulting in a ridge height matching the 
dwelling. The extension would facilitate a lounge and master bedroom, with 
garage to the ground floor.  At the second floor a balcony is proposed off the 
rear elevation, this balcony area would have a width of 5.1 metres and depth 
of 2 metres and enclosed by a 1.2 metre high glazed enclosure.

3.3. The garage conversion would facilitate ancillary accommodation to include a 
bedroom/living area and ensuite. External alterations would see the removal 
of the garage door and replacement to allow two single doorways, window 
openings and four velux windows in the roof each measuring 0.5 m x 0.9 m.

3.4. The walls (render), roof (tiles), windows (UPVC), doors and guttering are all 
proposed to match the materials used in the existing dwelling.

4.0 Consultations

4.1. Members of the Public
 
4.2. Neighbouring properties were notified, a site notice posted near to the site and 

a press notice dated 25th February advertised the application.  As a result two 
objections were received. The issues raised are summarised as: 

 Proposals increase the frontage of the house by very nearly 100%, all 
visible from the road.  Overall appearance is stark and unattractive, it is 
out of character with the rest of the village.

 Potential for a large amount of construction traffic to cause damage to 
roads, fences, hedges and plants.

 View from potential balcony would lead to privacy issues and would not 
be appropriate in a village conservation area context.

 Land has flooded due to the brook, conversion of the garage into living 
accommodation is short-sighted and asking for problems.



 Historic restriction which prohibits development within 6 metres of the 
beck.

 Concerns regarding the shared access which will be subject to 
increased use if more residential accommodation permitted.

 Development would have a serious detrimental impact on both the 
appearance and character of the conservation area.  It is out of 
character, disproportionate and not in keeping with adjacent properties 
and would lead to some being overlooked.  It would result in a loss of 
openness which would destroy the rural character of the village.  Visual 
amenity would be seriously compromised

4.3. Lambley Parish Council - Object on the grounds that the development is in the 
conservation area and as such not in keeping with the policy in terms of size 
and scale.

5.0 Planning Considerations

Assessment of Planning Considerations
5.1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 

amended) requires that ‘if regard is to be had to the development plan for the 
purpose of any determination to be made under the planning Acts the 
determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise’.

5.2. The most relevant national planning policy guidance in the determination of 
this application is contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 
2019 (NPPF) and the additional guidance provided in the National Planning 
Practice Guidance (NPPG)

6.0 Development Plan Policies

6.1. The following policies are relevant to the application:

6.2. National Planning Policy Framework

At the national level the National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) 
is relevant.  At the heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development.  The NPPF sees good design as a key element of sustainable 
development.  Section 12(Achieving well-designed places) and Section 16 
(Conserving and enhancing the historic environment) are particularly relevant.

6.3. Greater Nottingham Aligned Core Strategy Part 1 Local Plan

Policy 10: Design and Enhancing Local Identity – sets out the criteria that 
development will need to meet with respect to design considerations.

6.4. Local Planning Document (Part 2 Local Plan)

The Local Planning Authority adopted the Local Planning Document (LPD) on 
the 18th July 2018. The relevant policies to the determination of this 
application are as follows: 
LPD 28: Conservation Areas – states that development proposals should 
preserve or enhance the character or appearance of Conservation Areas.



LPD 32: Amenity - Planning permission will be granted for development 
proposals that do not have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of 
nearby residents or occupiers.

LPD 43: Extensions to Dwellings Not in the Green Belt – Planning Permission 
will be granted for extensions or alterations to dwellings provided:-
a. the appearance of the proposal is in keeping with surrounding 

character;
b. conserves any historic significance  the building may have; and
c. the proposal would not cause a significant adverse impact on the 

amenity of nearby occupiers.

6.5. Other

Parking Provision for Residential Developments –Supplementary Planning 
Document (2012) – sets out the car parking requirements for new residential 
development. This document outlines that a dwelling of this size within a rural 
area should provide a minimum of three off street parking spaces.

Lambley Conservation Area Appraisal (2007)

7.0 Planning Considerations
 
7.1. The main planning considerations in the determination of this application are 

impact on the character of the Conservation Area and residential amenity.

Impact on the Conservation Area

7.2. It is noted that the position of the application site results in the property having 
a prominent appearance on the street-scene despite the minimum distance of 
18m from the edge of the highway. LPD 28 identifies that new development in 
a Conservation Area should be of an appropriate design, use building 
materials and finishes that are appropriate to local context, retain historically 
significant boundaries, retain and restore (where relevant) traditional features, 
not harm important view into, out of or within the conservation area, protect 
landscape features appropriate to the character and appearance of the 
conservation area, and where relevant the removal of unsympathetic features. 
Although the development would be a large three storey extension, due to the 
existing three storey nature of the dwelling I consider that the scale of the 
proposal and the use of matching materials would be in-keeping with the 
existing building, the plot size and the character of the Lambley Conservation 
Area in this particular location. The original host property has had extensive 
alterations previously and the design of the proposed development would be 
in-keeping with the character of the existing built form.

7.3. On review of the 2007 Lambley Conservation Area Appraisal I note that the 
application dwelling is not a building of local interest, does not form a part of 
any key views or vistas in/out/or within the conservation area and would not 
affect any key landscape features.  It should also be noted that para 4.9 of the 
appraisal states that “rendered finishes are common and painted in whites, 
creams and greys” as per the development proposal. I consider that the 



proposal to extend the existing dwelling and convert the garage would have 
no undue detrimental visual impact on the historic character of Lambley 
Conservation Area.

Residential Amenity

7.4. The proposed extension is significantly separated from adjoining properties 
situated to the east and west and no new windows and are proposed in the 
side elevation. With regard to the balcony on the rear elevation, it is separated 
from adjoining properties and orientated towards the rolling countryside. It is 
therefore considered that the proposals would not have a significant unduly 
overlooking, overbearing and overshadowing impact on surrounding 
dwellings.  I am therefore of the opinion that the proposed is in full conformity 
with policies LPD32, LPD43 and ACS Policy 10.   

7.5. A condition is proposed to ensure that the proposed garage conversion to 
annexe is kept as ancillary accommodation only to prevent the intensification 
and pressure on the shared access of the site, to protect the residential 
amenity and to protect the character of the area.

Other Matters

7.6. A neighbour had raised concerns regarding the potential for the adjoining 
brook to flood. I do not have any concerns relating to the development given 
that the development is located within the Environment Agency’s Flood Zone 
1, the lowest flood risk.

7.7. An observation has been received on the basis of a potential legal restriction 
preventing development with 6 metres of the brook to the side of the property.  
This restriction may be in the form of a covenant and would be a private legal 
matter that would not be a material planning consideration.  It should however 
be noted that new build extension shown on the block plan would be 
constructed 8 metres away from the brook.

8.0 Conclusion

8.1. For the reasons set out above, the proposed development accords with Local 
Planning Document policies LPD28, LPD32 and LPD43, Aligned Core 
Strategy Policy 10, the NPPF and the Lambley Conservation Area Appraisal. 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission is granted.

9.0 Recommendation: GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, subject to the 
following conditions.

Conditions

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the 
date of this permission.



2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the application form, site 
location plan and drawings Ref: RS/SB/31/01/19/05 (Proposed Ground Floor 
Plan), Ref: RS/SB/31/01/19/04 (Proposed Elevations, First Floor Plan, Site 
Block Plan) and Ref: RS/SB/31/01/19/06 REV A (Proposed Second Floor 
Plan) received 11th February 2019.   The development shall thereafter be 
undertaken in accordance with these plans/details.

3. The annexe hereby approved shall only be used for purposes ancillary to the 
use of the existing dwelling at No.16 Main Street and not as a separate 
dwelling unit.

4. The proposed extensions and converted garage shall be rendered in 
accordance with the approved plans prior to the development hereby 
approved being brought into first use.

Reasons

1. In order to comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

2. For the avoidance of doubt.

3. To preserve the amenity of adjoining properties and to ensure that the 
development accords with Policy 10 of the Gedling Borough Council Aligned 
Core Strategy (September 2014).

4. To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance in the Lambley 
Conservation Area.

Reasons for Decision

In the opinion of the Borough Council the proposed development is visually 
acceptable, results in no significant impact on the amenity of neighbouring residential 
properties and would not have any adverse impacts on the Lambley Conservation 
Area or Highways Safety. The development therefore accords with the aims set out 
in the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy 10 of the Aligned Core Strategy 
and Policies 28, 32 and 43 of the Local Planning Document.

Notes to Applicant

Planning Statement - The Borough Council has worked positively and proactively 
with the applicant in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2018). During the processing of the application there were no problems 
for which the Local Planning Authority had to seek a solution in relation to this 
application.

The applicant is advised that all planning permissions granted on or after 16th 
October 2015 may be subject to the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Full details 
of CIL are available on the Council's website. The proposed development has been 



assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL IS PAYABLE on the development 
hereby approved as is detailed below.  Full details about the CIL Charge including, 
amount and process for payment will be set out in the Regulation 65 Liability Notice 
which will be sent to you as soon as possible after this decision notice has been 
issued.  If the development hereby approved is for a self-build dwelling, residential 
extension or residential annex you may be able to apply for relief from CIL.  Further 
details about CIL are available on the Council's website or from the Planning Portal: 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil

The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain 
unrecorded coal mining related hazards. If any coal mining feature is encountered 
during development, this should be reported immediately to The Coal Authority on 
0845 762   6848. Further information is also available on The Coal Authority website 
at www.coal.decc.gov.uk.Property specific summary information on past, current and 
future coal mining activity can be obtained from The Coal Authority's Property 
Search Service on 0845 762 6848 or at www.groundstability.com.


